2013-14 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
	<u>Village Clerk</u>				
Amusement Lie	cense Fees				
116-1	a) Circus	\$70.00	Per day		3/02
	b) Billiards, poolroom, bowling alley, etc.	\$140.00	Per day		3/02
	c) Any theater, exhibition,	\$30.00	Per day		3/02
	or performance	\$400.00	Per year		3/02
116-2	d) Mechanical amusement device	\$260.00	Per year		3/02
Filiming Permi	t Fee				
	Student	NEW	NEW	No fee	NEW
	Non-for-Profit	NEW	NEW	No fee + Exp	NEW
	For-Profit	NEW	NEW	\$500/hr +Exp	NEW
	*All filming productions must provide insu	rance			
234-7	Replacement of Canceled Peddling or Vending License	\$15.00			3/05
234-14	Peddlers and Vendors License Fees	\$150.00	Per year		3/10
		\$80.00	Per 6 months		3/10
		\$45.00	Per 3 months		3/10
NYS Domestic	Relations Law				
413-14A	Marriage License	\$40.00			8/03
	Marriage Transcript	\$10.00			3/01
141-9	Dog License Fees*				
	a) Spayed/Neutered	\$16.00	per dog/annually		3/10
	b) Unspayed/unneutered	\$23.00	per dog/annually		3/10
	c) Unspayed/unneutered (4 months +)	\$28.00	per dog/annually		3/10
	d) Replacement Tag	\$3.00	per dog		3/10
	e) Late Permit Renewal		\$5/month/dog		3/11
141-10	Dog Impoundment Fee (base fee)	\$30.00	per dog		3/10
	a) Each additional 24-hour period	\$3.00	per dog		3/10
	· •		· -		

NYS Notary Public License Law

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
136	Notarial Fees	\$2.00	per notary		10/8
Taxicabs					
272-6	License for each taxicab	\$120.00 \$60.00	Per year Per 6 months		3/10 3/10
272-9	Transfer of Taxicab License	\$60.00	Per o montins		3/10
272-17	Taxicab Driver's License Fees	\$60.00	Per year		3/10
	License Renewal	\$50.00	Per year		3/10
	Re-issuance of lost license	\$50.00			3/10
	Issuance of badge	\$30.00			3/10
	Water				
A320-4B	Application Fee for Special type of Water Service Connection	\$200.00			3/12
A320-7	Street Service Connection Charges	\$600.00	1" pipe		3/12
		\$625.00	1 1/4" pipe		3/12
		\$1,000.00	1 1/2" pipe		3/12
		\$1,100.00	2" pipe		3/12
A320-8	Installation of Special Water Conn. for Private Fire Protect Sys.	\$250.00 \$300.00	4 inch or less 6 inch		3/10 3/10
A320-8 (5)	Ready to Serve Annual Fee	\$250.00 \$300.00	4 inches or less 6 inches		3/12 3/12

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
A320-16	Charges for Repairs to Damaged Water Meters	\$300.00 \$350.00 \$400.00 replacement cost for meters 1 1/	5/8" meter 3/4" meter 1" meter		3/12 3/12 3/12
	pius \$100.00	replacement cost for meters 1 1/			
A320-18	Testing Water Meters for Meter Test	\$200.00	5/8"		3/12
	Reading < 103%	\$200.00	3/4"		3/12
		\$200.00	1"		3/12
		\$275.00	1 1/2"		3/12
		\$275.00 all associated costs	2" >2"		3/12
A320-21	Temporary Discontinuance of Water Service	\$100.00			3/12
A320-21	Water Shut-Off for Permanent Vacancy	\$200.00			3/05
A320-22	Fire Hydrant Use Permits Tree Spraying-Hydrant Permit (annual) retained	\$400.00	Permit		3/12
A320-22	Fire Hydrant Fee for Areas Outside of Water District	\$400.00	ea.		3/12
	Tree Spraying & other Hydrant Use Water Charge	\$350.00 + \$50.00 each	25,000 gal.max. 1,000 gal over 25,000 gal.		3/12 3/12

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
Scarsdale Quar	rterly Accounts				
	Base Rate	\$1.95	Per 1 CCF up to 50 CC		3/12
	Excess Rate	3.50 x Base Rate for use			3/12
Scarsdale Mont	hly Accounts				
	Base Rate	\$1.95	Per 1 CCF up to 500 CCF per month		3/12
	Excess Rate	3.50 x Base Rate for use above 500 CCF per month			3/12
Eastchester Wa	ter District Quarterly Accounts				
	Base Rate	\$2.68	Per 1 CCF up to 50 CCF per quarter		3/12
	Excess Rate	3.50 x Base Rate for use above 50 CCF per quarter			3/12
Eastchester Wa	ter District Monthly Accounts				
	Base Rate	\$2.68	Per 1 CCF upto 500 CC per month		3/12
	Excess Rate	3.50 x Base Rate for use above 500 CCF per month			3/12
Quarterly Acco	unts Served Outside the Village and East	chester Water District			
	Base Rate	\$2.68	Per 1 CCF up to 50 CCF per quarter		3/11
	Excess Rate	3.50 x Base Rate for use above 50 CCF per quarter	L. T. W. G.		3/12
A320-23	Service Charges per Quarter	\$6.00	5/8" meter		3/10
		\$9.00	3/4" meter		3/10

2013-14 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

3/8/2013

Section	Subject	Existing Fee \$12.00 \$30.00 \$39.00 \$72.00 \$120.00 \$240.00	Per Unit 1" meter 1 1/2" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6" meter	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision 3/10 3/10 3/10 3/10 3/10 3/10
	Water Charge - Construction Purposes (Prior to installation of meter)	\$900.00			3/12
A320-25	Special Bills for a Portion of a Quarterly Period	\$75.00			3/12
A320-26	Penalties for unpaid water bills		After 1 mo. and up to 2 mo. 5% Thereafter, an add'l 1% per mo.		
A320-26	Unpaid Water Bill Penalty (service restoration after 3 month shutoff)		Additional Charge		3/05
	Sanitary Sewer Rent Charge				
A249-4	Scarsdale Quarterly Water Accounts	NEW	NEW	\$0.30 x Base Water Use Rate	
	Scarsdale Monthly Water Accounts Service Charge - Sanitary Sewer/Non-	NEW	NEW	\$0.30 x Base Water Use Rate	:
		NEW NEW	NE W	\$0.50 X Base Water Use Kate \$16/Quarter	:
107-5	Service Charge - Sanitary Sewer/Non-				3/10
107-5 107-13	Service Charge - Sanitary Sewer/Non- Water Users Outside of Scarsdale <u>Alarms</u> License Fees -	NEW			
	Service Charge - Sanitary Sewer/Non- Water Users Outside of Scarsdale <u>Alarms</u> License Fees - Alarm User Permit	NEW			

2013-14 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
	DPW & Village Engineer				
163-3	Permit for Blasting	\$2,500.00			3/08
179-7	Fee for Dumping at Village Disposal Site	\$12.50	per 200lbs first 200lbs/day		3/01
	Recyclable Yard Organic Bags	No Charge for -residents only- \$4.00	5 Bags		3/09
245-3	Sidewalk Café	\$2.00	per square foot/2yrs	\$3.00	3/11
256-1	Right-of-Way License Agreement/Permit	\$500.00		\$1,000.00	3/09
256-4	Street opening Permits Restoration (Deposit)	\$200.00			3/08
	Dirt Roads	\$300.00			3/08
256-9	Macadam	\$1,000.00			3/08
256-9	Concrete	\$1,200.00			3/08
256-4	Street Opening without permit				
	1st Event	\$275.00			3/7
	2nd Event	\$500.00	1 01/01 000		3/7
	2 mail Linearch	\$750.00	plug \$1/\$1 000		3/7
	3rd Event 4th Event	\$750.00 \$1,000.00	plus \$1/\$1,000		3/7

(The fees identified per Event are inclusive of the \$125.00 Street Opening Base Permit Fee. The accrual of each event is calculated on a 24 month basis commencing 6/1/05 and renewed every other additonal year thereafter)

256-11	Inspection	\$150.00		3/08
	Temp. Parking Permit at a metered space	\$25.00		3/06
256-11D	Additional Fees for openings in excess of 4 sq. yards (Deposit) Cinder or Dirt Macadam	\$50.00 \$150.00	Per sq. yard Per sq. yard	3/7 3/7

Section	Subject Concrete	Existing Fee \$180.00	Per Unit Per sq. yard	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision 3/7
	Sidewalk Opening Permits	\$200.00			3/08
256-11E 256-11F 256-11G 256-4	Macadam Concrete Curbing Bluestone	\$175.00 \$25.00 \$55.00 \$75.00	Per sq. foot Min 20 sq ft \$300 Per sq. foot Min 20 sq ft \$400 Per linear ft. Per square foot with a min of \$2,4	00	3/7 3/7 3/7 3/7
	Inspection	\$150.00			3/08
254-7	Stormwater Permit				3/08
	a) Existing Residential Property Improvements	\$800.00			3/08
	b) New Home Constructionc) Non-Residentiald) Revisions to stormwater permit	\$1,500.00 \$750.00 \$450.00	Plus \$1.00 per \$1,000.00 of estima	ated construction costs	3/08 3/7 3/08
256-11H	Utility connection to sanitary sewer system				
	a) Catch basins/Manholes b) All pipes	\$500.00 \$350.00			3/7 3/7
277-8	Excavations & Removals of Topsoil				
	a) Excavation - Minimum	\$1,500 for 20,000 cubic yards	plus 10 cents a yard over 20,000 yas	rds	3/01
	b) Removal of Topsoil	\$500 for an area of 5,000 square feet	plus 10 cents a yard over 20,000 yas	rds	3/01
281-4F	Tree Removal Permit Application	NO Charge \$50.00 \$100.00	First Two Trees (Trees #1 & #2) 1 or 2 Trees (Trees #3 & #4) 3 -15 Trees (Trees #5-#17) 16 or more Trees (Trees #18+)	\$50/Tree \$60/Tree \$75/Tree	3/9 3/9 3/9
281-8C	Tree Removal Permit Extension	\$25.00 \$50.00	1 or 2 trees (Trees #3 & #4) 3 or more trees (Trees #5+)	\$50.00 \$100.00	3/9 3/9

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
Building Dep	partment			
132-6	<u>Plumbing Permit Fees:</u> (Up to 4 Fixtures)	\$100.00		3/08
	(More than 4 Fixtures-per Fixture)	\$10.00		3/08
	Fuel Oil Systems: Application	\$75.00		3/08
	Gas Space Heating Units	\$75.00		3/08
	Electrical Inspection Fee	\$50.00		3/08
132-33	Building Permit Fees			
	Estimate Cost of Work Up to \$999	\$50.00		3/08
	\$1,000 to \$10,000	\$75.00	Plus \$20 for each \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$1,000	3/08
	Over \$10,000 up to \$50,000	\$255.00	Plus \$17 for each \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10	3/08
	Over \$50,000 up to \$100,000	\$975.00 plus \$15	Plus \$15 for each \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$50,000	3/08
	Over \$100,000	\$1,755.00	Plus \$14 for each \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$100,000	3/08
	Over \$5,000,000	\$72,000.00	Plus a fee to be set by resolution of Village Board	3/08
132-25	Extension of Expired Building Permit	\$500.00	1/24 of original Building	3/08

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit Permit Fee multiplied by # of months extended, but in	Proposed Fee no case less than \$500	Latest Revision
132-32	Demolition Permit	\$500 plus	\$2.00 per sq. ft. >750 sq. ft.		3/09
132-33C	Review Amended Plans	\$100.00 per sheet	Not to exceed 50% of the orig	inal permit fee	3/08
133-2C	Multiple Plan Review	\$50.00	per plan review after the		3/10
132-2C 132-34	Work done without a Building Permit Public Property Damage Deposit	Prior to 1995 1995 to present	two times the cost of a permit three times the cost of a permit		3/02 3/02
	a) Disturbanceb) Minor Disturbance	\$30.00 \$600.00	Per linear ft. Lump sum payment		3/01 1/06
132-51	Certificate of Use or Occupancy	\$100.00			3/08
132-55A/B	Pre-Date Letter	\$250.00			3/11
	First 2 Temporary CO's	\$125.00	Each		3/10
	For Temporary CO's thereafter	\$250.00	Each		3/10
	Request for Copies/Micro Film	\$15.00	Сору		3/08
	For building permits over 5 yr	\$150.00			3/08
	Certificate of Occupancy/Verification Lttr	\$25.00			3/08
317-16	Filing Fee for Appeals to the Board of Architectural Review Rulings of Building Inspect.	\$100.00			3/08
317-21	Filing Fee for Hardship Variances	\$100.00			3/09

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
	Planning Board, BOA, BAR & CHP		NYS Dept. of Environmental Co	nservation (6 NYCRR 617	.13)
152-8B	SEQRA EIS Review Residential SEQRA EIS Review Non-Residential		ect value, pursuant to 6 NYCRR f total project value, pursuant to		3/09 3/09
182-4	Application to the CHP	\$200.00			3/9
182-21	Application to BAR	\$225.00 \$55.00	New houses All others		3/7 3/7
281-6	Application to BAR-Heritage Tree	\$0.00			3/09
256-23H	Appeal Decision of the Village Engineer to the Planning Board	\$250.00		\$300.00	3/09
167-13, 167-25 171-6B	Flood Control Wetlands				
310-67	Non Conformity - Residential	\$50.00			3/08
310-67	Non Conformity - Non Residential	\$75.00			3/08
310-70C	Parking Waivers	\$300.00		\$500.00	3/09
310-75A	Registration - Home Occupation	\$25.00		\$75.00	3/08
310-88	Special Use Permit - Residential	\$275.00		\$500.00	3/08
310-89	Special Use Permit - Non Residential	\$300.00		\$700.00	3/08
310-98A	Application for re-hearing/BOA	\$225.00		\$300.00	3/08
310-98B	Application for a Change of Zoning	\$500.00		\$700.00	3/08
310-87	Application for Variance	\$225.00		\$300.00	3/08

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
A316-9	Appeal Building Inspector Decision to BOA	\$225.00		\$300.00	3/08
1210 17					
A319-17	Planning Board - Application Fee	¢500.00			2/00
	Wetlands	\$500.00			3/08
	Variance from Flood Damage Prevention	NEW	NEW	\$500.00	NEW
A319-17	Subdivisions - Preliminary	\$600.00	plus	\$1,000.00	3/08
11017 17	Subary Blone Trenninary	\$155.00	per new lot created	\$250.00	5,00
A319-17	Subdivisions - Final	\$600.00	plus	\$1,000.00	3/08
		\$300.00	per new lot created	\$350.00	2,00
A319-17	Approved Subdivision Extension Application	\$50.00	P	\$100.00	3/05
A319-17	Site Plans - Non Residential	\$670.00	plus	\$1,000.00	3/08
		\$40.00	per parking space		3/04
		Over 25 spaces, by	resolution of Village Board		
A319-17	Site Plans - Residential				
	New Houses	\$300.00		\$500.00	3/09
	Addition	\$200.00		\$300.00	3/09
A319-39	Pre-Application Conference Review	\$250.00			3/09
	Neighbor Notification Fee	\$50.00	Per List		3/12
	Parking				
290-IV	Metered and Off Street Parking				
290-36B	15 Minute Parking	\$0.25			3/11
290-36A	30 Minute Parking	\$0.50			3/11
290-33	1 Hour Parking	\$1.00			3/11
290-39	2 Hour Parking	\$2.00			3/11
290-40	3 Hour Parking	\$3.00			3/11
290-41	4 Hour Parking	\$4.00			3/11
290-33, 36A,	0-4 Hour Parking Meters	\$1.00	per/Hour		3/11
36B,36C,39					
290-42	8 Hour Parking	\$1.00	0-4th hrs.		3/11
		\$0.75	5-8th hrs.		3/11
290-43	12 Hour Parking	\$1.00	0-4th hrs.		3/11
		\$0.75	5th-12th hrs.		3/11
		\$0.75	eth izui hib.		
290-49	24 Hour Parking	\$1.00	0-4th hrs.		3/11

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
	Non Resident Surcharge Refund of Unused Parking Permit	\$15.00 \$10.00	Per month		3/11 3/11
	Replace Parking Permit (Lost or Stolen)	1st Quarter/\$75; 2nd Quarter/\$55	; 3rd Quarter/\$35; 4th Quarter/\$2	5	3/10
	Replacement of Annual Permits Replacement of Semi-Annual Permits	1/1011115 1-3/\$30 1/1011115 4-0/\$33			
290-34	Christie Place Semi-Annual	-			3/12
290-34	Christie Place Annual	\$1,450.00			3/12
290-34	Freightway Non-Resident Semi-Annual	\$620.00			3/9
290-34	Freightway Non-Resident Annual	\$1,200.00			3/8
290-34	Freightway Semi-Annual	\$460.00		\$500.00	3/12
290-34	Freightway Annual	\$890.00		\$950.00	3/12
290-34	Freightway Garage Employee Permit (Level 5B)	NEW	NEW	\$300.00	NEW
290-34	Overnight Merchant's Lot	\$300.00			3/7
290-34	Scarsdale Meter Permit (Annual)	\$60.00			3/8
290-34	Merchant's Permit (Annual)	\$175.00			3/99
290-34	6-Month Village Hall Parking Permit	\$170.00			6/06
290-34	12-Month Village Hall Parking Permit	\$330.00			6/06
290-34	Motorcycle/Scooter Parking Permit	\$200.00			3/11

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
	Police				
192-4	Fingerprinting Photo Fees	\$30.00 \$30.00 \$15.00 \$4.00	Per set Per roll/ Per CD Each additional photo Polaroid Photos		3/10 3/01 3/01 3/02
	Preparation of good conduct letters	\$25.00	Per letter		3/04
290-64	Vehicle Towing	\$75.00	Plus storage fee		3/12
290-67	Vehicle Storage	\$25.00	Per day		3/04
	Fire				
132-9B	Installation, removal and abandonment of storage tanks intended to contain flammable liquids Class I or Class II	\$150.00	Plus \$100 per inspection for every ho	our over one.	3/00
132-9A	Storage, handling and use of flammable	\$100.00	Plus \$75 per inspection for every hou	r over one.	3/00
	Annual Renewal	\$75.00	Plus \$75 per inspection for every hou	r over one.	3/00
132-9E	Storage of Toxic and Flammable fumigants	\$100.00	Plus \$75 per inspection for every hou	r over one.	3/00
	Annual Renewal	\$75.00	Plus \$75 per inspection for every hou	r over one.	3/00
132-9C	Permit for Installation and maintenance of liquid propane gass, tanks, piping,	\$200.00	Plus \$100 per inspection for every ho	our over one.	3/05
132-9D	To establish a public garage and/or gasoline and oil storage filing station	\$300.00	Plus \$100 per inspection for every ho	our over one.	3/01
	Annual Renewal for Gasoline/Oil storage filing station	\$150.00	Plus \$75 per inspection for every hou	r over one.	

2013-14 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision
132-9G	To establish and maintain or use a place of assembly	\$125.00	Plus \$100 per inspection for every hour over one.		3/05
132-9H	To establish and maintain a dry cleaning plant	\$250.00			3/00
	Annual Renewal	\$100.00			3/00
132-9I	To erect a temporary tent or booth to which the public has access	\$125.00			3/05
132-9J	Storage and Display of Holiday Trees	\$60.00			3/00
132-9K	Public Display of Fireworks	\$125.00			3/02
247-5	Handling and Storage of Commerical Signs confiscated from Village Property	\$50.00			3/02
	Miscellaneous Fees				
	Video Duplication Fee	\$30.00	Per video		3/05
	Resident provided recordable media	\$25.00	per video		3/08
	Cassette Tape Duplication Fee	\$15.00	Per tape		
Copies	Letter Size 8 $1/2 \times 11$	\$0.25	Per copy		3/88
	Legal Size 8 1/2 x 14	\$0.25	Per Copy		
	Ledger Size 11 x 17	NEW	Per Copy	\$0.50	NEW
	Super/Irregular	\$15.00	Per Copy		
	Web-based tax/water bill payment fees Filiming Fee	\$1.00	Per payment		3/05
	Village Owned Meeting Rooms				
a) Official Village Organizations		\$0.00	Per Meeting		1980
-Board of Trustees			-		
	-Planning Board	- Board of Education			
	- Board of Appeals	- Library Board			
	- Board of Architectural Review	- Village Justice Court			
- Boards, Commissions, Councils and Committees appointed by the Board of Trustees or b				e above named Village Or	ganizations

b) Civic, Educational and Charitable Organizations

Section	Subject	Existing Fee	Per Unit	Proposed Fee	Latest Revision		
	- Town/Village Civic Club - Scarsdale Foundation						
	- Scarsdale Woman's Club	- Scarsdale Family Counseling Service					
	- League of Women Voters	- Scarsdale Bowl Committee					
	- Neighborhood Associations	- Scarsdale Independent Sports Organizations - Non-Partisan Nominating Committees					
	- Political Parties						
	- Scarsdale Procedures Committee						
	- Friends of the Library						
	- Scarsdale Little League	no charge per BOT resolution					
	- Other charitable organizations or committees sponsored or associated with the above listed organizations						
Village Hall	- Rutherford Hall	\$100.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
U	- Third Floor Conference Room	\$30.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Third Floor Meeting Room	\$30.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Trustees Room	\$30.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Recreation Conference Room	\$30.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	-Crossway Firehouse	\$100.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
c) All Other Villa	ge Organizations						
Village Hall	- Rutherford Hall	\$100.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Third Floor Conference Room	\$60.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Third Floor Meeting Room	\$60.00	Per Meeting		3/07		
	- Trustees Room	\$60.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Recreation Conference Room	\$60.00	Per Meeting		3/09		
	- Crossway Firehouse	\$120.00	Per Meeting		3/09		